September 7, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, September 7, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, August 30, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who stated that the courthouse accessibility
construction project is to begin today, with the demolition of the stairwell entry shelter on the north side
of the building, along with the lawnmower shed. He has emptied the contents of both and moved all
items to another location.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on work being done by the County
crews. Other contracted crews are planning to set beams and decking this week on the Cedar bridge,
after a rain delay last week.

The Board met with Dale Taylor, representing the Pioneer Cemetery Commission, to request
permission to place signs directing the public to the historic marker recently placed at the Mound
Cemetery on the Mormon Trail. No action was taken at this time, but will be addressed at the next
meeting.

The Board met with John Schroeder from Davis County Development Corporation, who
provided updates on several ongoing projects, including educational programs being held and others
being explored.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a
resolution for an administrative transfer of funds, from the American Rescue Plan Act Fund to a Capital
Project fund, for more specific tracking of the federal grant money.

Permission was requested by the Bloomfield Main Street organization for use of the courtyard
on Saturday, September, 25, 2021, for their Fall Festival. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron
Bride and carried unanimously to approve.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:



A+ QUALITY PEST CONTROL
AGRILAND FS INC

AIRGAS USA

BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO

BEGGS MAGNETO SPEEDOMETER & EL

BROTHERS MARKET
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE

CCL SUPPLY LLC

CITIZENS MUTUAL

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DAVIS CO TREASURER

DIAMOND MOWERS LLC

GENSCO AIRCRAFT TIRES
GORDON FLESCH

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504

IA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IMAGETEK INC

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
LINDA HUMPHREY

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

PLUMB SUPPLY

PRO-TECH COMPANY INC

QUILL CORP

RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
RICK L LYNCH

RON BRIDE

RT AUTO

SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
THE HITCHING POST

TIFCO INDUSTRIES

TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
VISUAL IMAGE

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

Consv-pest control
SR-diesel

SR-supplies

Atty-office machine maint
SR-parts

CH-supplies
SR-engineering
Sher-lawn care

SR-misc

Multi dept-phone/internet
IDPH-nursing

Sher-MV maint

Sprv-fuel

SR-parts

SR-tires

SR-office
Sher-repairs/maintenance
SR-parts

Sher-inmate meds
Sher-MV expense
Aud-data-cloud backup
SR-parts

SR-batteries
Aud-election-schooling/train
Aud-training/schooling
E911-sign repl/repair
Consv-supplies
Treas-office supplies
Aud-data

SR-oil

SR-misc

Atty-rent
Sprv-training/schooling
Sher-MV maint
Aud-data-beacon
SR-parts

SR-bridge

Disp-uniforms

SR-parts

SR-legal notice
Aud-data

Aud-data-web hosting
Multi dept-trash redem ctr

70.00
5,548.09
35.06
311.03
48.00
7.38
5,255.35
210.03
176.47
2,510.55
9,398.00
69.15
110.02
2,962.81
584.00
16.00
24.46
84.52
327.48
264.44
79.00
2,380.93
2,280.76
100.00
10.00
855.68
431.28
208.65
233.16
640.40
157.59
400.00
20.00
781.37
2,265.00
4,118.79
143,508.00
99.00
180.83
94.50
250.00
535.00
11,866.96



Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




