September 7, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, September 7, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 30, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who stated that the courthouse accessibility construction project is to begin today, with the demolition of the stairwell entry shelter on the north side of the building, along with the lawnmower shed. He has emptied the contents of both and moved all items to another location.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on work being done by the County crews. Other contracted crews are planning to set beams and decking this week on the Cedar bridge, after a rain delay last week.

The Board met with Dale Taylor, representing the Pioneer Cemetery Commission, to request permission to place signs directing the public to the historic marker recently placed at the Mound Cemetery on the Mormon Trail. No action was taken at this time, but will be addressed at the next meeting.

The Board met with John Schroeder from Davis County Development Corporation, who provided updates on several ongoing projects, including educational programs being held and others being explored.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a resolution for an administrative transfer of funds, from the American Rescue Plan Act Fund to a Capital Project fund, for more specific tracking of the federal grant money.

Permission was requested by the Bloomfield Main Street organization for use of the courtyard on Saturday, September, 25, 2021, for their Fall Festival. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

A+ QUALITY PEST CONTROL	Consv-pest control	70.00
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-diesel	5,548.09
AIRGAS USA	SR-supplies	35.06
BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO	Atty-office machine maint	311.03
BEGGS MAGNETO SPEEDOMETER & EL	SR-parts	48.00
BROTHERS MARKET	CH-supplies	7.38
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	SR-engineering	5,255.35
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	Sher-lawn care	210.03
CCL SUPPLY LLC	SR-misc	176.47
CITIZENS MUTUAL	Multi dept-phone/internet	2,510.55
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	IDPH-nursing	9,398.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	Sher-MV maint	69.15
DAVIS CO TREASURER	Sprv-fuel	110.02
DIAMOND MOWERS LLC	SR-parts	2,962.81
GENSCO AIRCRAFT TIRES	SR-tires	584.00
GORDON FLESCH	SR-office	16.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	Sher-repairs/maintenance	24.46
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP	SR-parts	84.52
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504	Sher-inmate meds	327.48
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	Sher-MV expense	264.44
IMAGETEK INC	Aud-data-cloud backup	79.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-parts	2,380.93
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER	SR-batteries	2,280.76
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	Aud-election-schooling/train	100.00
LINDA HUMPHREY	Aud-training/schooling	10.00
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-sign repl/repair	855.68
PLUMB SUPPLY	Consv-supplies	431.28
PRO-TECH COMPANY INC	Treas-office supplies	208.65
QUILL CORP	Aud-data	233.16
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-oil	640.40
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	SR-misc	157.59
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-rent	400.00
RON BRIDE	Sprv-training/schooling	20.00
RT AUTO	Sher-MV maint	781.37
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	Aud-data-beacon	2,265.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-parts	4,118.79
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-bridge	143,508.00
THE HITCHING POST	Disp-uniforms	99.00
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	SR-parts	180.83
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC	SR-legal notice	94.50
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	Aud-data	250.00
VISUAL IMAGE	Aud-data-web hosting	535.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multi dept-trash redem ctr	11,866.96

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.		
ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>		
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND		
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS		